technology, although there are no current agreements with respect to any acquisitions.

The foregoing discussion is an estimate based on our current business plan. We may find it necessary or advisable to use portions of the net
proceeds we receive from this offering for other purposes, and we will have broad discretion in applying the net proceeds. Pending these uses,
we intend to invest the net proceeds of the offering in short-term, interest-bearing, investment grade securities.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have not declared or paid any dividends and do not intend to pay any dividends in the foreseeable future. We intend to retain any future
earnings for use in the operation and expansion of our business. Any future decision to pay dividends on our common stock will be at the
discretion of our board of directors and will depend upon our financial condition, results of operations, capital requirements and other factors our
board of directors may deem relevant.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our actual capitalization as of December 31, 2008 and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of units at an assumed
offering price of $5.50 per unit in this offering, less the underwriting discount and offering expenses.

December 31, 2008
Actual As Adjusted

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Preferred stock, no par value: 5,000,000 shares authorized: no shares issued and
outstanding, actual or as adjusted $ �  $ �
Common stock, no par value: 50,000,000 shares authorized: 7,486,385 shares issued and
outstanding actual; 12,806,232 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted 30,338,572 32,781,072
Accumulated other comprehensive income 272 272
Retained deficit (25,069,676) (25,069,676)

Total shareholders� equity $ 5,269,168 $ 7,711,668

You should read this table in conjunction with the sections of this prospectus captioned �Use of Proceeds� and �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� as well as the financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this

Edgar Filing: ICOP DIGITAL, INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 23

prospectus.

9

Edgar Filing: ICOP DIGITAL, INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK

Our common stock is traded on the NASDAQ Capital Market under the symbol �ICOP.� The following table sets forth the range of high and low